PATENTS ONLY TO THE C 7. 2-1-03 Please record the 1. Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest: Avtar S. Dhindse Avtar S. Dhindse Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional sheet attached? Yes No If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application, the application and patents involved: 1 2. Name and address of party to whome correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 2. Name and address of party	D^-	07-23-2003		PATENTS ONLY			
1 Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest: Avtar S. Dhindsa	FA					TENTO UNLI	
1. Name of Party(les) conveying an interest: Avtar S. Dhindsa Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Yes No Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Yes No Other: Execution Date: July 10, 2003 Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional sheet attached? Yes No If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application patent party is a new application. Additional numbers attached? Yes No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malet. Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione Concerning document should be malet. Brinks Hofer Average any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing 2. Name and Address.							
Avtar S. Dhindsa Name: INNON Holdings, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: Other: Indiana Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Yes No		1 10000100010	25 <u>068</u>	555			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? State/Zip: Indiana	1.	Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest:	2. N	lame and Addre	ess of Party(les) receiving	ng an interest:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Yes No		Avtar S. Dhindsa	Interi	nal Address:	INNON Holdings, LL	С	
Yes No Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Yes No			City:				
Security Agreement	Add		Addi				
Execution Date: July 10, 2003 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional sheet attached? Yes No If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application(s): Additional numbers attached? Yes No 8. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200 BONOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing Additional sheet attached? Yes No B. Patent No.(s) 6. Number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 23-1925 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	3.	,					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional sheet attached? \[\text{Yes} \subseteq No \] If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application. \[\text{Patent No.(s)} \] A Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? \[\text{Yes} \subseteq No \] Additional numbers attached? \[\text{Yes} \subseteq No \] 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 \[\text{Second No. 23-1925} \] CHICAGO, IL 60610 \[\text{Second No. 23-1925} \] BONOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing Date		Security Agreement Merger				() () () () () () () () () ()	
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Solution No.(s) Solution No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Solution No.(s) Solution No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Solution No.(s) Solution No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Solution No.(s) Solution No.(s) Solution No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Solution No.(s) Solut		Execution Date: July 10, 2003					
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? See No. See Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing Additional numbers attached? Yes No B. Patent No.(s) 6. Number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 23-1925 8. Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional sheet attached? Yes No					
Additional numbers attached? \[\text{Yes \infty} No \] 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200 BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200 BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 23-1925 BRINKS HOFER 3.41) Please charged to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing Additional numbers attached? \[\text{Yes \infty No} \] No 6. Number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200	A.		B. f		American Control of the Control of t	3	
concerning document should be mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Enclose F. Hota and Signature to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. 8. Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE July 17, 2003 Date	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No						
BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Sentosed Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 23-1925 Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	5.		6. Nu	mber of applica	tions and patents involv	/ed: <u>1</u>	
P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200 8. Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing Enclosed Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 23-1925 Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. Do NOT USE THIS SPACE		concerning document should be mailed: BRINKS HOFFR GILSON & LIONF	7. To	tal fee (37 CFR	3.41)	\$ 40.00	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing 23-1925 8. Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing Date			<u> </u>	Enclosed			
8. Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing					be charged to Deposit	Account No.	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing Date		(312)321-4200	8. 🖂		e any deficiencies in fee	e or credit any	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz Name of Person Signing Signature July 17, 2003 Date				overpayment			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph F. Hetz			: THIS S	PAGE			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	9.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		Joseph F. Hotz					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3							
, other manners or pages measuring octor control, amounting and accounting		Total number of pages including cove	er sheet,	attachments, ar	nd document: 3		

Rev. Dec.-99
Y:\jfh\10672\10672-5 Recordal of Assignment.doc

07/22/2003 ECOOPER 00000269 6405863

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT **REEL: 014289 FRAME: 0580**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Avtar S. Dhindsa (hereinafter called the "Assignor") owns all right, title and interest in United States Patent No. 6,405,863 issued on June 18, 2002, and entitled "SURGICAL INSTRUMENT TRAY AND SYSTEM," including any reexaminations, reissues, continuations, or divisions thereof (hereinafter called the "Patent");

WHEREAS, INNON Holdings, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at Porter, Indiana, (hereinafter called the "Assignee") desires to acquire all right, title, and interest to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, all right, title, and interest in the Patent to the Assignee including all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Agreement.

The Assignor agrees to sign or otherwise execute any document necessary to perfect this assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

By: Relux so
Avear 8. Dhindsa
Date: 1/10/03

STATE OF Indiana
STATE OF Indiana) COUNTY OF Parter ss.
I, Judith A. Schau, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Avtar S. Dhindsa, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of July, 2003.
Motary Public
(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 01/86/08

RECORDED: 07/21/2003